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VISIT BAKERSFIELD 

AGENDA 

Meeting of November 16, 2022 

515 Truxtun Ave 

I. CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

Ill. PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

8:00 a.m. 

A. Agenda Item Public Statements.
B. Non-Agenda Item Public Statements.

IV. MINUTES

A. Approval of Minutes of the September 21, 2022 meeting

V. TREASURER'S REPORT

A. Approval of Treasurer's Report of November 16, 2022

VI. STAFF REPORT

A. Manager's Report

VII. OLD BUSINESS

A. None

VIII. NEW BUSINESS

A. Approval of 2023 Board Meeting Calendar
B. History of Greater Bakersfield CVB

IX. BOARD STATEMENTS

X. CLOSED SESSION

A. None

XI. ADJOURNMENT

Respectfully submitted, 

� 

Christian Clegg 

City Manager 

City of Bakersfield 



Visit Bakersfield 
Minutes 

Meeting of September 21, 2022 
Visit Bakersfield, 515 Truxtun Avenue 

Regular Meeting - 8:00 AM 
 

I. Call to order 
Visit Bakersfield Board of Directors regular meeting was called to order 
by Ryan Uhles on this 21st day of September at 8:20 a.m.   
 

II. Roll call 
Andrea Marroquin, Visit Bakersfield, conducted roll call.  

Directors Present: 
Randy McKeegan Ryan Uhles  
Brianna Carrier Jessica Ramirez  
Debra Derr Amy Smith  
Lynett Orrick   

 
Directors Absent: 
Tamara Baker, Beth Brookhart-Pandol, Ed Dorsey, Jennifer Overstreet, 
and Matt Spindler 
 

Others Present: 
Andrea Marroquin, Visit Bakersfield 
David Lyman, Visit Bakersfield 
Matt Billingsley, Visit Bakersfield 
Evangelina Medina, Visit Bakersfield  
Elizabeth Villanueva, City Attorney’s Office 
Joshua Rudnick, City Attorney’s Office 

 
III. Public Statements 

• None 
 

IV. Minutes 
A. Approval of July 20, 2022, minutes. 

Motion by Amy Smith, seconded by Jessica Ramirez. All in favor. 
Motion approved.   

B. Approval of August 30,2022, special meeting minutes.  
Motion by Amy Smith, seconded by Lynett Orrick. All in favor. 
Motion approved.  
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V. Treasurer’s Report 
A. Approval of Treasurer’s Report of September 21, 2022 

Motion by Jessica Ramrirez, seconded by Amy Smith. All in favor. 
Motion approved.   

VI. Staff Report 
• David Lyman gave STR and hotel data updates, Evangelina Medina 

gave information on past events and upcoming events, Matt 
Billingsley gave updates on proposed events and upcoming 
projects and Andrea Marroquin gave updates on department 
projects, and visitor information.  

 
VII. Old Business 

• None 
 

VIII. New Business 
A. Nominating Committee Report Presentation.  

Motion by Randy McKeegan, seconded by Lynett Orrick to elect 
Jason Maples for a term ending June 30,2024.  All in favor. Motion 
approved. 

B. Approval of an amendment to Agreement No. ED21-014 with 
Datafy, LLC (previously See Source, LLC) to provide visitor and 
consumer insights using geolocation and credit card data. 
Motion by Jessica Ramirez, seconded by Amy Smith. All in favor. 
Motion approved.  

IX. Board Statements 
• Brianna Carrier let the Board know that she will no longer be 

serving on the board due to scheduling and will be replaced by 
Scott Andrews, Assistant City Manager.  

• Amy Smith gave information about new art exhibits at the 
Bakersfield Museum of Art and the upcoming street art festival Via 
Arté. 

 
X. Closed Session 

• None 
 

XI. Adjournment 
Chair adjourned the meeting at 9:09 a.m. 



Payment Number Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Date Check Total
24606 7685 STINSON STATIONERS                 Sep 30, 2022 $19.75
24679 7685 STINSON STATIONERS                 Oct 13, 2022 $451.29
24702 7685 STINSON STATIONERS                 Oct 20, 2022 $27.15
24804 7685 STINSON STATIONERS                 Nov 3, 2022 $615.07
745614 23444 BILLINGSLEY, MATTHEW               Sep 15, 2022 $1,624.40
746027 30689 MEDINA, EVANGELINA                 Sep 15, 2022 $616.20
746109 32606 OUTSIDE INTERACTIVE INC            Sep 15, 2022 $500.00
746311 26060 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS INC      Sep 15, 2022 $576.75
746413 520 AUTO TINT WEST INC                 Sep 16, 2022 $2,335.26
746422 31089 EMBROIDERY PLUS LLC                Sep 16, 2022 $1,440.27
746516 23444 BILLINGSLEY, MATTHEW               Sep 22, 2022 $255.00
746563 31089 EMBROIDERY PLUS LLC                Sep 22, 2022 $430.29
746632 30689 MEDINA, EVANGELINA                 Sep 22, 2022 $1,500.40
746680 29474 TASMARK ENTERPRISES                Sep 22, 2022 $2,500.00
746752 6114 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY     Sep 22, 2022 $1,304.85
746759 28374 US SPORTS CONGRESS LLC             Sep 22, 2022 $4,499.00
746845 29620 AMERICAN BUS ASSOCIATION           Sep 29, 2022 $580.00
746860 16501 BAKERSFIELD ART FOUNDATION INC     Sep 29, 2022 $4,000.00
747037 28374 US SPORTS CONGRESS LLC             Sep 29, 2022 $9,950.00
747050 28707 WEST SIDE BULLETS                  Sep 29, 2022 $1,150.00
747066 675 BAKERSFIELD CALIFORNIAN            Sep 29, 2022 $263.88
747117 23444 BILLINGSLEY, MATTHEW               Sep 30, 2022 $155.43
747222 32133 BANDWANGO                          Oct 6, 2022 $349.15
747446 23444 BILLINGSLEY, MATTHEW               Oct 7, 2022 $1,324.17
747465 30689 MEDINA, EVANGELINA                 Oct 7, 2022 $279.00
747516 23548 CENTRAL VALLEY TOURISM ASSOC       Oct 13, 2022 $1,000.00
747554 31089 EMBROIDERY PLUS LLC                Oct 13, 2022 $952.61
747687 26060 VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS INC      Oct 13, 2022 $576.75
747693 28707 WEST SIDE BULLETS                  Oct 13, 2022 $1,500.00
747789 20601 VERIZON WIRELESS                   Oct 13, 2022 $128.92
747795 20601 VERIZON WIRELESS                   Oct 13, 2022 $116.57
747827 33014 ARTHUR AND HANSEN LLC              Oct 20, 2022 $5,000.00
747931 23214 ORKIN PEST CONTROL INC             Oct 20, 2022 $75.00
748003 1696 CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE           Oct 20, 2022 $340.02
748015 6114 PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY     Oct 20, 2022 $40.68
748028 20601 VERIZON WIRELESS                   Oct 20, 2022 $122.69
748036 23444 BILLINGSLEY, MATTHEW               Oct 21, 2022 $294.00
748068 30689 MEDINA, EVANGELINA                 Oct 21, 2022 $325.87
748126 29505 AMERICAN BICYCLE ASSOC USA BMX     Oct 27, 2022 $10,000.00
748173 28621 CERTIFIED FOLDER DISPLAY SERVICE IN Oct 27, 2022 $9,558.08
748518 32133 BANDWANGO                          Nov 3, 2022 $176.54
748687 27973 TEMPEST INTERACTIVE MEDIA LLC      Nov 3, 2022 $200.00
748733 1696 CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE           Nov 3, 2022 $291.58

43
$67,446.62

9:57:25 AM

City of Bakersfield Check Register - CVB REPORT

Overall - Count
Overall - Total

Nov 8, 2022 1



PREPARED 11/08/22, 10:31:18                             EXPENDITURE REPORT                           PAGE         1
HTEPGM/GM601U                                                BY FUND                                 PERIOD 04/2023
                                                             2022-23

                                                      2022-23           2022-23            2022-23           2022-23
                                                      ADJUSTED       YEAR TO DATE          CURRENT        UNENCUMBERED
ACCOUNT NUMBER     ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION                 BUDGET           ACTUAL          ENCUMBRANCES     APPROPRIATIONS

TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAXES
191-6590-675.10-01 REGULAR PAY                         378,729        101,684.97                .00         277,044.03
191-6590-675.10-04 ACCRUED LEAVES PAYOFF                     0          1,213.08                .00           1,213.08-
191-6590-675.10-14 SPECIALITY PAY                        1,825            567.00                .00           1,258.00
191-6590-675.10-15 AUTO ALLOWANCE                        2,057            638.93                .00           1,418.07
191-6590-675.10-31 LIFE INSURANCE                          401            110.02                .00             290.98
191-6590-675.10-33 MEDICARE INSURANCE                    3,544            901.92                .00           2,642.08
191-6590-675.10-35 MEDICAL INSURANCE-ACTIVE             53,090         13,020.59                .00          40,069.41
191-6590-675.10-38 WORKERS COMP INS ALLOC                4,984               .00                .00           4,984.00
191-6590-675.10-44 PERS - MISCELLANEOUS                140,621         94,895.73                .00          45,725.27
191-6590-675.10-48 CITY 1% MATCH - RHS PLAN              1,212            430.67                .00             781.33
191-6590-675.30-39 OTHER PROFESSIONAL                  276,950         49,704.77          10,100.00         217,145.23
191-6590-675.40-23 INTERNAL COMM EQUIP                      29               .00                .00              29.00
191-6590-675.40-24 INTERNAL TELEPHONE EQUIP              3,590               .00                .00           3,590.00
191-6590-675.40-26 INTERNAL COMPUTER EQUIP              13,857               .00                .00          13,857.00
191-6590-675.50-11 LIABILITY INS ALLOCATION              4,879               .00                .00           4,879.00
191-6590-675.50-12 PROPERTY INS ALLOCATION                 525               .00                .00             525.00
191-6590-675.50-33 TELEPHONE-CELL PHONE CHGS             1,800            493.76                .00           1,306.24
191-6590-675.50-41 ADVERTISING                          38,570         42,677.94           6,750.00          10,857.94-
191-6590-675.50-51 PRINTING AND BINDING                 31,198               .00                .00          31,198.00
191-6590-675.50-53 INTERNAL GARBAGE                        567            160.00                .00             407.00
191-6590-675.50-54 INTERNAL SEWER                          378            106.00                .00             272.00
191-6590-675.50-61 REIMBURSABLE EXPENSE                  5,000               .00                .00           5,000.00
191-6590-675.50-62 ENTERTAINING GUESTS                   9,221            155.43                .00           9,065.57
191-6590-675.50-64 TRAVEL (OPERATIONAL)                122,753         61,978.81                .00          60,774.19
191-6590-675.50-65 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS                  9,151          2,242.88                .00           6,908.12
191-6590-675.50-91 OTHER OUTSIDE SERVICES               12,730         10,557.26                .00           2,172.74
191-6590-675.60-21 WATER                                 2,500               .00                .00           2,500.00
191-6590-675.60-22 NATURAL GAS                             750             50.16                .00             699.84
191-6590-675.60-23 ELECTRICITY                           2,000          1,337.79                .00             662.21
191-6590-675.60-31 OFFICE SUPPLIES                       3,000            630.19              83.86           2,285.95
191-6590-675.60-39 COMPUTER SUPPLIES                         0          4,648.81                .00           4,648.81-
191-6590-675.60-51 OTHER MATERIALS/SUPPLIES                  0          4,100.53                .00           4,100.53-
191-6590-675.60-61 FURNITURE & EQUIP (MINOR)                 0               .00             615.06             615.06-
191-6590-675.70-12 CONTRIBUTIONS                     2,463,000         18,150.00           7,500.00       2,437,350.00
*      VISIT BAKERSFIELD                             3,588,911        410,457.24          25,048.92       3,153,404.84

**     CONVENTION VISITOR BUREAU                     3,588,911        410,457.24          25,048.92       3,153,404.84

***    ECONOMIC/COMMUNITY DEVEL                      3,588,911        410,457.24          25,048.92       3,153,404.84

                                              ----------------  -----------------  -----------------  -----------------
****   TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAXES                     3,588,911        410,457.24          25,048.92       3,153,404.84
                                              ----------------  -----------------  -----------------  -----------------
                                                     3,588,911        410,457.24          25,048.92       3,153,404.84
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ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
 
Meeting Date:  November 16, 2022  
Agenda Item:  VIII.A. 
To:   Board of Directors 
From:   David Lyman, Manager 
Subject:   Approval of 2023 Board Meeting Calendar 
 
Recommendation: To be determined by the Board. 
 
Background: Your Board has traditionally met on the third Wednesday of every month 
at 8AM.  However, the Board may consider and approve alternative dates and times for 
monthly meetings if deemed advantageous for the Board.   
 
The third Wednesdays of each month in 2023 are below: 
 

January 18 
February 15 
March 15 
April 19 
May 17 
June 21 
July 19 
August 16 
September 20 
October 18 
November 15 
December 20 
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ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
 
Meeting Date:  November 16, 2022  
Agenda Item:  VIII.B. 
To:   Board of Directors 
From:   David Lyman, Manager 
Subject:   History of Greater Bakersfield CVB 
 
Recommendation: None.  Staff presentation only. 
 
Background: The Greater Bakersfield Convention and Visitors Bureau (CVB) began as 
a committee of the Greater Bakersfield Chamber of Commerce.  It then became a 
separate organization and was recognized by the State of California Franchise Tax 
Board as a 501(c)6 nonprofit public benefit corporation.  Its tax-exempt status is effective 
July 26, 1985. 
 
At one time, the CVB shared space with the Chamber in a building at 1033 Truxtun 
Avenue, where today’s Centennial Plaza is.  At that same time, the City’s Economic and 
Community Development Department was housed in a former medical office a few 
blocks to the east at 515 Truxtun Avenue.   
 
When Centennial Plaza and the Centennial Garden Arena were being built, the 
Chamber moved to its current location at 1725 Eye Street.  The CVB moved to 1325 “P” 
Street, where McMurtrey Aquatic Center and Ice Sports Center are today.  The building 
that the Chamber and CVB shared on Truxtun Avenue was then moved to 801 South Mt. 
Vernon Avenue.  Today that building houses the Kern County Farm Bureau. 
 
Coincidentally, the director of the Economic and Community Development Department 
wanted to be located closer to City Hall, so the department secured space as one of the 
first tenants in a new office building being built at 900 Truxtun Avenue. 
 
When the aquatic and ice sports centers were built, the CVB moved to a modular 
building parked outside the City’s Economic and Community Development Department, 
with the understanding that when department moved, the building would be demolished, 
the City would donate the land to the CVB, and a new building would be built for the 
CVB at 515 Truxtun Avenue.   
 
At that time, the City provided the CVB with 11% of the fiscal year’s total Transient 
Occupancy Tax (TOT) revenue.  The CVB was a membership organization and earned 
additional revenue by offering memberships.  The CVB executed a note and deed of 
trust and used funds provided by the City’s sharing of TOT revenue to repay the note.   
 
The building, designed by Ordiz Melby and built by Wallace and Smith, was finished in 
2004 and included extra space for storage or for a tenant.  The building was the winner 
of the Arts Council of Kern Innovation Award in 2004 and AIA Golden Empire Merit 
Award in 2009.  
 
In 2007, after a series of CVB staff vacancies including the Executive Director position, 
City Manager Alan Tandy proposed an arrangement where City staff would provide the 
day-to-day operations of the CVB.  The City has functions such as human resources, 
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legal, financial, and other services – services that the CVB had been contracting for, 
which reduced funds available for attracting vents and activities.  Those proposed 
changes were included in Agreement 07-314, a ten-year agreement that was approved 
by the City Council on August 29, 2007.    
 
As noted in the Administrative Report to the City Council that accompanied Agreement 
07-314, the CVB board had become more involved with day-to-day operations instead of 
policy issues and priorities for recruiting events.  “The board members are unpaid 
volunteers whose role should be on the large scale goals and return on investments for 
sponsored events, rather than day to day operations,” said the report.   
 
The agreement also included the following provisions: 

• The CVB would pay off its building mortgage, 
• The building would be in joint tenancy between the City and the CVB, 
• Future budgets would be based upon the City’s budgeting process 

instead of the fixed 11% TOT allocation, and 
• Quarterly meetings between the City Manager and the CVB Executive 

Board would be held. 
 
While there was an existing CVB staff complement, City staff undertook a 
comprehensive analysis of what positions should be required for a City-run operation 
and wrote the necessary position specifications.  Existing CVB staff members were 
allowed to apply for those City positions.   
 
At the time the agreement was executed, there was no CVB Executive Director, as the 
previous Executive Director had left after only about six months.  I was tasked with being 
the Interim Manager to oversee the transition from the existing private membership-
based operation to a future City-run function.   
 
The day-to-day operations of the CVB were housed organizationally under the City’s 
Economic and Community Development Department.  In early February 2008 the first 
new City employees at the CVB were hired: Don Cohen as Manager and Chris Huot as 
Marketing and Events Specialist.  Matt Billingsley began as Senior Sales Representative 
in April 2008.  One additional Senior Sales Representative would later be hired.  They 
were joined by a previous CVB employee who had been hired as a City Clerk Typist, 
bringing the initial staff complement to five.  That second Senior Sales Representative 
took another job, and that position later was eliminated, reducing the staff complement to 
four. 
 
Because of the success of this new arrangement, it was extended for another ten years 
through Agreement 16-251 that expires June 30, 2027.  This agreement included some 
minor technical changes to the first agreement that reflected the current operating 
environment, plus the following provisions: 

• City would provide CVB with a 30 day notice should the City plan to 
relocate the staff from the current location. 

• Staff would work for the CVB to review the CVB bylaws to be 
consistent with the new agreement.  These bylaws were approved by 
board action on January 18, 2017 and remain in effect.   

• The frequency of meetings between the City Manager and the CVB 
Executive Board were reduced from quarterly to twice a year. 
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I replaced Mr. Cohen as Manager in 2011.  In May 2012, the operations of the CVB were 
transferred to the City Manager’s Office when the Economic and Community 
Development was disbanded. 
 
In 2019, a second Senior Sales Representative position was reinstated, returning the 
Visit Bakersfield staff complement to five.  In 2021, Visit Bakersfield, was transferred to 
the newly-formed Economic and Community Development Department (which was 
different than the previous department with the same name).  In 2022, the Marketing and 
Events Specialist resigned and that position is currently vacant. 
 
The City provides directors’ and officer’s insurance for all board members.  As part of the 
annual application for coverage, a financial statement for the corporation is required.  
City Finance Director and CVB Treasurer Randy McKeegan prepared the attached 
comparative balance sheet.  According to this, the CVB’s assets as of June 30, 2022 
total $237,049, which is 50% of the ownership of the property at 515 Truxtun Avenue. 
 
The Visit Bakersfield budget is included as part of the Economic and Community 
Development Department’s budget request to City Council.  As required by Agreement 
16-251, City staff presents the proposed budget to your board no later than the April 
board meeting for approval.  In keeping with the long-established policy established by 
the City Manager when the City took over the day-to-day operations of the CVB in 2007, 
Visit Bakersfield funds left over in one fiscal year are carried over into the next fiscal 
year.   
 
Visit Bakersfield is funded solely by TOT revenues.  No General Fund or Public Services 
& Vital Services (PSVS) (Measure “N”)  Funds are used.  The only non-TOT funding 
sources used by Visit Bakersfield have been through small grants, such as the Kern 
County Tourism Promotion Grant Program and The Bakersfield Californian Foundation. 

















































































Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending
Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances Balances

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2025
Assets

Cash -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                -$                -$                 -$                 
Prepaid Expenses -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   

Total Current Assets -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   

Property and Equipment (net of Depr)
Land 89,500             89,500             89,500             89,500             89,500             89,500             89,500            89,500            89,500             89,500             
Building 181,084          174,377          167,670          160,963          154,256          147,549          140,842         134,135          127,428          120,721          
Equipment -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   

Total Assets 270,584$        263,877$        257,170$        250,463$        243,756$        237,049$        230,342$       223,635$       216,928$        210,221$        

Liabilities and Net Assets
Accounts Payable -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                -$                -$                 -$                 
Accrued Liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   

Total Current Liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   

Long Term Liabilities - non-current -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   

Total Liabilities -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                  -                  -                   -                   

Net Assets - Land and Building 270,584          263,877          257,170          250,463          243,756          237,049          230,342         223,635          216,928          210,221          

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 270,584$        263,877$        257,170$        250,463$        243,756$        237,049$        230,342$       223,635$       216,928$        210,221$        

Note:  CVB is 50% owner with City - Tennants in Common
of the property at 515 Truxtun Avenue

Greater Bakersfield Convention and Visitors Bureau
Comparative Balance Sheet Information
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